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The following management discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) provides information management believes is 
relevant to an assessment and understanding of the consolidated financial condition and consolidated results 
of operations of Dealnet Capital Corp. (the “Company” or “Dealnet”) as at and for the year ended December 
31, 2015 and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as 
at and for the year ended December 31, 2015 as approved by the Board of Directors on April 28, 2016. 
Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the 
Company’s website at www.dealnetcapitalcorp.com 
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT 
 
THIS ANALYSIS HAS BEEN PREPARED TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO APRIL 
28, 2016. CERTAIN STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT CONSTITUTE “FORWARD LOOKING 
STATEMENTS”. WHEN USED IN THIS REPORT, THE WORDS “MAY”, “WOULD”, “COULD”, “WILL”, “INTEND”, 
“PLAN”, “ANTICIPATE”, “BELIEVE”, “ESTIMATE”, “EXPECT”, AND SIMILAR EXPRESSIONS, AS THEY RELATE 
TO THE COMPANY, OR ITS MANAGEMENT, ARE INTENDED TO IDENTIFY FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS. 
SUCH STATEMENTS REFLECT OUR CURRENT VIEWS WITH RESPECT TO FUTURE EVENTS AND ARE SUBJECT 
TO INHERENT RISKS, UNCERTAINTIES AND NUMEROUS ASSUMPTIONS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
GENERAL ECONOMIC CONDITIONS, RELIANCE ON DEBT FINANCING, DEPENDENCE ON BORROWERS, 
INABILITY TO SUSTAIN RECEIVABLES, COMPETITION, INTEREST RATES, REGULATION, INSURANCE, 
FAILURE OF KEY SYSTEMS, DEBT SERVICE, FUTURE CAPITAL NEEDS AND SUCH OTHER RISKS OR FACTORS 
DESCRIBED FROM TIME TO TIME IN REPORTS OF DEALNET. 
 
BY THEIR NATURE, FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS INVOLVE NUMEROUS ASSUMPTIONS, KNOWN AND 
UNKNOWN, RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES, BOTH GENERAL AND SPECIFIC, WHICH CONTRIBUTE TO THE 
POSSIBILITY THAT PREDICTIONS, FORECASTS, PROJECTIONS AND OTHER FORMS OF FORWARD LOOKING 
INFORMATION MAY NOT BE ACHIEVED. MANY FACTORS COULD CAUSE OUR ACTUAL RESULTS, 
PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS TO BE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM ANY FUTURE RESULTS, 
PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS THAT MAY BE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BY SUCH FORWARD LOOKING 
STATEMENTS AND READERS ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE LIST OF FACTORS IN THE FOREGOING 
PARAGRAPH IS NOT EXHAUSTIVE. SHOULD ONE OR MORE OF THESE RISKS OR UNCERTAINTIES 
MATERIALIZE, OR SHOULD ASSUMPTIONS UNDERLYING THE FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS PROVE 
INCORRECT, ACTUAL RESULTS MAY VARY MATERIALLY FROM THOSE DESCRIBED HEREIN AS INTENDED, 
PLANNED, ANTICIPATED, BELIEVED, ESTIMATED OR EXPECTED. ACCORDINGLY, READERS ARE 
CAUTIONED NOT TO PLACE UNDUE RELIANCE ON FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS OR INTERPRET OR 
REGARD FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS AS GUARANTEES OF FUTURE OUTCOMES. EXCEPT AS MAY BE 
REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CANADIAN SECURITIES LAWS, WE DO NOT INTEND, AND DISCLAIM ANY 
OBLIGATION TO UPDATE OR REWRITE ANY FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS WHETHER ORAL OR 
WRITTEN AS A RESULT OF NEW INFORMATION, FUTURE EVENTS OR OTHERWISE. 
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 
 
Dealnet is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “DLS”.  
 
Engagement Powered Lending: Dealnet is a specialty finance company backed by its scalable engagement 
platform.  The Company is successfully leveraging its expertise and technological capabilities in its business 
process outsourcing (“BPO”) vertical to become a dominant player in the consumer lending market.  Dealnet 
efficiently targets prime quality niches in the consumer lending sector, by leveraging scale to efficiently 
originate and service long duration prime loans to drive material year-over-year growth.  The Company is 
initially focused on home improvement finance solutions including heating, ventilation and air conditioning 
(“HVAC”) financing and leasing where it can leverage its large scale customer service and engagement technology 
platform to connect equipment manufacturers/vendors, the dealers who sell and install the products, and the 
end consumers who need access to financing.  Dealnet’s platform includes lead management for manufacturer 
and home improvement companies, credit approvals, funding, billing, collections, and data and analytics.  
Dealnet believes that its BPO capabilities and scale are unmatched by other lenders. 
 
Dealnet is targeting opportunities to expand into other similarly attractive consumer finance verticals as the 
Company expects to be engaged in lending more for ‘home improvement solutions’.  Dealnet will accomplish 
this by using the same security interests as the HVAC finance book gives, before introducing other prime 
lending products as a means of attracting more consumers into our lending ecosystem.  Dealnet expects to 
leverage data and analytics on existing customer payment and credit performance to enable cross sell and 
upsell loan products to existing consumers.   
 
The consumer finance offerings currently leverage a high efficiency vendor program model.  As a value-
added service, the Company provides engagement solutions to home improvement dealers, enabling 
them to become lending partners to their customers with identified borrowing needs.  Once on board, the 
dealers offer the Company’s finance products to consumers at the point of sale, on a white label or company 
branded basis. Dealnet employs full time and contract sales people to attract home improvement dealers, as 
well as to secure strategic partnerships with manufacturers, distributors and other parties. These parties benefit 
from the higher sales conversion rates enabled by the finance options that the Company provides. 
 
Dealnet provides end-to-end servicing for its consumer loan portfolio, including billing, collections, 
adjudication, credit and risk management and treasury services.  These are ‘bundled’ alongside loan capital 
and ancillary engagement services, providing dealers with a larger market presence at a fraction of the cost 
of in-house delivery which yields stickiness and continued growth in origination volume. 
 
Consumer Finance 
 
One Dealer is Dealnet’s financial services business unit and provides lease contracts and, in the future, loans 
to consumers through its One Dealer Network member HVAC dealers. To date, One Dealer has focused on 
underwriting 10-year lease contracts of HVAC equipment which provides dealers with alternative financing 
solutions to support them in closing incremental sales and installation of HVAC equipment. Over the term of 
each lease contract, Dealnet has the option to increase yield by adjusting the payment upwards by a figure 
matched against the Consumer Price Index.  The Company also has the option to periodically securitize a 
portfolio of these lease agreements and lock in rates of cash returns upfront.  Under IFRS One Dealer will 
earn income over time whether securitization or capital cost funding methods are used.  One Dealer has a 
growing network of dealers on contract who originate deals on a daily and/or weekly basis. One Dealer has 
secured various funding sources and will continue to actively add additional funders to ensure adequate 
funding is always in place to support this growing demand.  One Dealer can also offer a progressively lower 
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cost of capital reflecting the low static losses on such portfolios. 
 
One Dealer provides a suite of comprehensive services to independent home improvement dealers and their 
customers. These services include HVAC equipment leases, product supply, marketing services, customer 
support services and extended warranty products.  One Dealer is enhancing deeper engagement offerings 
including CRM toolsets and messaging solutions that can be leveraged with dealers and manufacturers, to 
engage more cost effectively and predictably with their customers providing a variable back office cost for the 
dealer. These solutions set One Dealer apart from traditional finance companies. They enable dealers to be 
much more effective and efficient, and create the same market presence and a better customer experience than 
that made by much larger competitors of those same dealers, but without the same capital investment.  
 
One Dealer generates consumer demand for financing solutions through home improvement dealers who are 
either switching from an incumbent funding source to take advantage of the extensive service suite or who do 
not have access to funding today. Dealers without funding generally lose sale opportunities when the 
consumer asks for financing or considers charging the purchase to a credit card.  Due to its significant 
economies of scale, One Dealer is able to attract at a very low cost, the smallest of dealers in the market 
estimated at 9,500 dealers total and 3,500 small dealers, which is underserved due to the lack of individual 
finance opportunity for each small dealer.  One Dealer solutions allows it to service the small dealer where 
few others sell and drive higher yields through a larger network of smaller dealers across Canada. 
 
One Dealer believes it is well positioned to scale the consumer finance business and to add additional finance 
products to the portfolio.  Increasingly consumers are looking for a frictionless borrowing experience.  With 
its technology platform, competitive rates and significant scale, One Dealer is well positioned to take on more 
household borrowings from competitors through the expansion of the dealer network and the addition of new 
loan products. 
 
Engagement 
 
Dealnet’s Engagement business specializes in helping clients engage with their end customers using multiple 
communications channels, including live voice, chat (BPO Engagement  reporting segment), web and mobile 
text messaging (Mobile Engagement reporting segment).  Dealnet’s leading cloud-based communications 
solutions are underpinned by robust messaging and workflow technology that, when coupled with the 
Company’s proximity solutions, enable customers to avoid live calls and move conversations to a cost effective 
SMS platform.  Traditionally engagement has been defined as call centers only.  As North American based 
call center costs increased, these positions went offshore to reduce costs.  However, the service provided was 
not similar to that experienced with North American-based call centers and some customer relationships were 
negatively affected.  The engagement market has changed and call centers are returning to North America. 
Through Dealnet’s secure mobile solutions, and with call centers in Ontario, Quebec and Nevada, the 
Company is able to bring the calls back cost-effectively to North America and can analyze calling trends, as 
well as identifying call types that can be moved to lower cost interactive messaging.  The blended solution 
serves to save money for Dealnet’s customers and drive high margin messaging traffic. The combination of 
the Company’s engagement platforms brings the frictionless lending experience that consumers want.  As 
Dealnet starts to leverage engagement more and more towards supporting the lending experience, it expects 
to drive significant origination volume at a ‘lower live touch effort’ than historically required by traditional 
banks. 
 
Together, the Engagement services and platform house all the necessary communications methods and 
technologies required to service a large scale consumer finance portfolio.   The security systems, technology, 
governance, training and management skillsets are all well aligned with credit and banking services.  Dealnet 
operates Payment Card Industry Certified (“PCI”) facilities and data management strategies designed to 
protect consumer data, an important aspect of lending often overlooked by upstart financial technology 
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(“FinTech”) companies due to the expense and rigor associated with annual third party audits and with 
maintaining and demonstrating best practices for execution as a method of doing business. 
 
Additionally, Dealnet has grown its large scale customer service and engagement technology platform to 
attract home improvement dealers by providing front and back office services to them resulting in dealer 
origination growth through acquisitions: 
 
Gemma 
Gemma Communications LP (“Gemma”) is a BPO company providing outbound and inbound sales, as well 
as many other services, to the financial and telecoms sectors with offices in Toronto and Montreal.  The 
acquisition of Gemma expands Dealnet’s Engagement offering and enables improved service economies of 
scale.  These improvements will progressively lower the per transaction cost for Dealnet’s Consumer Finance 
business unit which will leverage the inbound and outbound capabilities of the Engagement business. The 
addition of Gemma added systems and product redundancy into our service offering (vital to our enterprise 
clients), as well as giving the Company a bilingual presence in Quebec.  In Gemma, Dealnet has acquired 
ongoing revenue and margin, expanded leadership, additional technology and a footprint with capacity to 
scale over 300 additional seats without increasing facility costs.  Those seats are expected to be absorbed by 
both lending servicing agents, credit, back office, front office as well as third party call center customers.  
 
Impact Mobile 
Impact Mobile Inc. (“Impact Mobile”) is a North American-wide technology and customer engagement 
company with offices in Toronto.  Impact Mobile provides end-to-end cloud based, carrier-grade messaging 
and routing infrastructure allowing clients to reach mobile subscribers directly, and to deliver mobile content 
and applications.  Impact Mobile’s flagship platform and suite of services provide comprehensive mobile 
engagement and marketing capabilities as an alternative to live call solutions at a lower cost to the customer, 
resulting in higher margins for the company.  Impact Mobile is regarded as a leader in mobile engagement and 
communications, having run the first cross-carrier campaign in North America.  Additionally, the company 
has received industry leadership awards for consumer engagement and mobile commerce innovation.  Impact 
Mobile expects the future consumer lending appetite and experience to be predominantly driven by mobile. 
The in-house IP and mobile technology teams now integrated into the fabric of Dealnet will play a major role 
in the evolution of lending. 
 
One Contact 
OC Communication Group Inc. (“One Contact”) is a BPO company based in Toronto and Reno, Nevada.  
One Contact operates outsourcing centers in North America providing customers with solutions for service 
requirements, such as inbound customer service programs, outbound customer acquisition services, data entry 
and transcription services, and back office services.  One Contact provides these services to major brands both 
in Canada and the United States.  The company primarily markets its BPO services to industry verticals such 
as financial services, telecommunications, utilities, governments, associations and retail. These markets 
typically have large consumer populations that require ongoing customer services, including e-commerce 
support, technical support and loyalty support services, all of which are provided by One Contact on a white 
label basis. 
 
Dealnet is executing plans to integrate the operations of One Contact and Gemma during 2016 which will 
yield a number of cost synergies and efficiencies.   
 
OUTLOOK 
 
During 2015, Dealnet completed building much of the capital foundation needed to support the strategic vision 
of the Company, as well as consolidating operating companies to improve efficiency and scale.   
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Dealnet earns a profit on the spread between its cost of capital and its interest income on its loan book  As 
Dealnet grows in size, the Company’s book of business will expand and its interest rate cost are expected to 
decrease.  Subsequent to 2015, Dealnet announced an increased facility with a key lender at a cost starting at 
5.99% (priced against the Government of Canada nearest duration bond) and a declining spread based on 
facility usage volume.  Dealnet expects many new capital or underwriting relationships to be put in place at 
similar or lower costs of funds through 2016.   
 
Dealnet will continue to focus on five primary objectives: 
 

1. Build Originations and Loan Book: 
Loan volume will grow through two key methods: (i) organic originations in current and new loan 
product lines through our growing dealer network; and, (ii) acquisitions of product lines and loan 
books that are complementary to our lending product suite.  Today Dealnet is focused on 10-year 
lending terms because of the ability to grow a loan book very quickly.  Shorter duration loan terms 
‘pay back’ often quicker than loans can be written, thus negatively impacting the growth of the loan 
book which is expected to generate earnings for the life of the book over the break-even threshold.  
Longer term loan books intermixed with shorter term (5-year) loan products are expected to generate 
the most long-term predictability on cash earnings and material growth year over year. 

 
2. Manage Risk: 

The primary risk for the Company is for funding partners to prescribe a risk formula that requires 
certainty around loan performance.  Each funder’s tolerance for risk and product types differ.  Dealnet 
designs products with certain funder’s risk appetites in mind to ensure they are receiving asset classes 
that support our underwriting agreements and that perform within prescribed measurements.  Credit 
risk management is a key tool that is used in managing risk entering the system, and Dealnet will 
continue to focus on risk and various methods of expeditious adjudication, leveraging technology to 
maximize origination volumes while minimizing risk.  

 
3. Manage General & Administrative Expenses: 

Dealnet has a significant platform focused on consumer lending.  Moving to this size of platform 
required significant investment in people, technology and facilities, which represents the majority of 
the general & administrative expense base.  The benefits of this platform are expected to be realized 
in 2016 and 2017 where the earnings of a larger loan portfolio will contribute positive adjusted net 
operating income and cash flow in the latter part of the year.  As the loan book grows, the operational 
synergies already built into Dealnet are expected to yield incremental earnings on scale.  Management 
is focused now on managing expenses in relation to loan book size, as well as investing judiciously in 
additional key hires as volume increases to support our expected earnings profile and return on equity 
objectives. 

 
4. Reduce Cost of Funds: 

The cost of funds has been reduced from the previous facility’s 12% to 5.99% in February 2016.  With 
increasing lending volume, the Company has attracted interest from many fund providers including 
banks, life insurance companies, alternative lending funds and others.    The Company has recruited a 
team to manage the many funding syndicate partners expected to come online in 2016.   
 

 
5. Manage Equity and Leverage: 

Equity and leverage within Dealnet are less than in many prime unsecured and subprime consumer 
lending companies who are often at 13:1 leverage.  Dealnet intends to operate in the 7-10:1 range.  
This cushion allows the Company to withstand stresses and minimize the issuance of more equity to 
support organic growth.   



Management Discussion and Analysis – December 31, 2015  
 

 
 7 

 

 

 

 
ANALYSIS AND RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 
 
Summary 
 
During the year, Dealnet made significant progress in strengthening its balance sheet through raising equity 
and reducing or eliminating legacy debt.  
 
The acquisitions of Gemma and Impact Mobile created additional economies of scale and the mobile 
foundation for future frictionless lending.  Key additions to Dealnet’s Board of Directors and management 
team have laid the foundation for acceleration of growth in the consumer finance business, access to capital 
markets and most importantly, funding. The growth in our dealer network is expected to drive increased 
origination volume through 2016 and Dealnet will remain focused on delivering a high quality consumer 
experience while managing risk and exceptional growth.  Throughout 2016, the Company expects to be 
focused on revenue, asset growth and earnings while investigating accretive acquisitions.   
 
Key Initiatives and Achievements - 2015 
 
The past year was transformational for Dealnet. The Company assembled an industry leading and experienced 
management team and Board of Directors, built a capital structure and secured an infrastructure capable of 
executing on its growth plan.  Dealnet has grown organically and through acquisitions. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2015, Dealnet accomplished the following initiatives: 
 
• During the first quarter, Dealnet closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of two tranches, which 

closed on February 11, 2015 and March 13, 2015, respectively.  The Company issued a total of 16,125,254 
units at $0.19 per unit, with each unit consisting of one common share and one common share purchase 
warrant (“Units”).  Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share 
of Dealnet for $0.30 for a term of 1.5 years from date of issuance.  The total gross proceeds from the private 
placement included $1.20 million received in cash and $1.86 million through the settlement of various 
liabilities of the Company for total gross proceeds from the placement of $3.06 million.  On June 4, 2015, 
Dealnet closed a third tranche of the above noted non-brokered private placement.  This third closing 
resulted in the issuance of 2,915,471 units, consisting of 2,915,471 common shares and 2,915,471 warrants.  
As consideration for the units issued in this closing, Dealnet received subscriptions of $295 thousand in 
cash and $259 thousand from the conversion and full and final settlement of various liabilities owing by 
the Company.  On June 17, 2015, Dealnet completed the fourth and final tranche of the above noted private 
placement.  The closing resulted in the issuance of 8,015,836 units, consisting of 8,015,836 common shares 
and 8,015,836 common share purchase warrants.  As consideration for the units issued in this closing, the 
Company received subscriptions of $1.02 million in cash and $0.50 million from the full and final 
settlement of various liabilities owing by Dealnet.  

 
• On March 12, 2015, Dealnet announced the closing of a $3 million three-year debenture by a wholly owned 

subsidiary.  The closing consisted of a single debenture by the wealth management arm of one of Canada’s 
largest life and health insurance companies. 

 
• On June 16, 2015, Dealnet announced key additions to the Board of Directors.  Dr. Steven Small, Director 

and Co-founder of Newcourt Credit Group and former Director at Element Financial Corporation, joined 
the Board of Directors of Dealnet as Executive Chairman of the Board.  Additionally, Harold Bridge, Brent 
Houlden, John Radford and Victoria Davies (October 2015) have also joined the Board of Directors.  
Michael Hilmer was appointed Chief Executive Officer of Dealnet, having held the position in an interim 
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capacity since March 2015. 
 
• On June 18, 2015, Dealnet closed a private placement for $1.5 million of new convertible debentures. These 

2017 convertible debentures mature on June 18, 2017, bear interest at 12% per annum and are convertible, 
at the option of the holder, into common shares at a conversion price of $0.19 per share.  

 
• On July 28, 2015, Dealnet’s common shares commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the 

stock symbol “DLS”. 
 
• On August 18, 2015, Dealnet completed a private placement through a syndicate of agents of 30,000,000 

units at a price of $0.40 per unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of $12 million.  The agents exercised an 
over-allotment option for the issuance of an additional 4,500,000 units for additional proceeds of $1.80 
million.  Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share 
purchase warrant.  Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of Dealnet 
at an exercise price of $0.50 until February 18, 2017. 

 
• On August 26, 2015, the Company hired Roy Murzello as Senior Vice-President, Financial Services.  
 
• On September 30, 2015, Dealnet acquired 100% of Gemma Communications LLP (“Gemma”) to 

significantly expand the range of services in the Engagement business available to its customers.  The 
purchase price to acquire Gemma was $3.7 million comprising: (i) $2.5 million cash on closing; (ii) deferred 
consideration with fair value of $1.4 million and a principal of $1.5 million, payable in 10 equal monthly 
installments of $50 thousand commencing October 2015 and two instalments of $500 thousand due in 
second and fourth quarter of 2016; (iii) additional contingent consideration in the form of a earn-out based 
on future revenue targets through to December 31, 2016 of up to $3 million with an estimated fair value at 
acquisition of $1.3 million; and, (iv) reduced by minimum revenue guarantees for the period from 
acquisition through March 31, 2016 with an estimated fair value at acquisition of $1.6 million.  Gemma is 
a leader in Canadian outsourced engagement and marketing solutions for the financial services and telecom 
sectors with operations in Toronto and Montreal.  This acquisition extends Dealnet’s platform of originating 
and servicing its consumer finance business while expanding the operational footprint of the Company and 
positions Dealnet for future transactions in the FinTech space with significant shared servicing capabilities. 

 
• On October 15, 2015, Dealnet hired Paul Leonard CPA, CA as Chief Financial Officer.  He was the 

founding Chief Financial Officer of ING DIRECT Canada. 
 
• On October 23, 2015, the shareholders approved a special resolution authorizing a reduction in the 

Company’s stated capital of its common shares by $54 million and the Company’s contributed surplus by 
up to $6.2 million (the "Reduction of Capital").  The Reduction of Capital allows the Company’s balance 
sheet to more accurately reflect the assets, operations and prospects of the current operation of Dealnet. In 
addition, the Reduction of Capital gives the Board the necessary flexibility in managing Dealnet’s capital 
structure going forward. 

 
• On October 23, 2015, the shareholders approved a special resolution authorizing the Company to file 

articles of amendment of the Company to create a new class of shares to be classified as “Preferred Shares”.  
The main purpose of the creation of the Preferred Shares is to provide the Company with greater flexibility 
in its capital structure and in raising future capital for use in the Company’s business and operations or in 
connection with acquisitions of other businesses or properties. An unlimited number of Preferred Shares 
were created and the Preferred Shares can be issuable in one or more series.  
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• On December 21, 2015, Dealnet announced it had entered into an agreement with the investment 
management arm of one of Canada’s leading insurance companies to amend and increase the existing above 
noted three-year debenture facility.  The principal amendment to the debenture facility (Senior Secured 
Debentures) included an increase in the available facility to $100 million from the existing limit of $50 
million, at the option of the lender, with an initial draw on closing of $10 million which closed on January 
12, 2016, along with a decrease in the rate to 5.99%.  Other amendments included an increase in the term 
of the debenture facility to up to 10 years from the date of issuance of each debenture, from the existing 
term of three years; and that funds from the debenture facility may be used for a wider variety of consumer 
financing products, including leases and loans of HVAC equipment, home improvement and other 
unsecured consumer finance loan products, subject to meeting minimum credit quality, default rates and 
concentration requirements.  As part of the debenture facility, Dealnet issued to the lender on closing 
2,000,000 common share purchase warrants, with an exercise price of $0.67, and a term of three years, 
exercisable into 2,000,000 common shares of the Company.  

 
Subsequent Events 
 
On January 12, 2016, Dealnet, through its One Dealer business, closed a senior secured debenture offering and 
issued an initial $10 million debenture with capacity to issue up to $100 million under the established structure. 
The financing allows for the warehousing before securitization as well as term funding of consumer finance 
contracts with terms of up to 10 years.  
 
On February 5, 2016, the Company closed a bought deal private placement of 54,545,700 subscription receipts 
at a price of $0.55 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds of $30 million.  Each subscription receipt entitled 
the holder to receive one common share of the Company in exchange for each subscription receipt upon 
satisfaction of certain escrow release conditions, including the satisfaction or waiver of all conditions precedent 
to the closing by the Company of the acquisition of EcoHome, provided that the conditions had been satisfied 
by March 31, 2016.  In connection with the private placement, $105 thousand of direct costs were incurred and 
the underwriters received cash commissions of $1.77 million, and 3,220,000 non-transferable broker warrants. 
Each broker warrant is exercisable by the holder for one common share of Dealnet for a period of 18 months 
following the closing of the Offering at a price of $0.55 per broker warrant. 
 
On February 18, 2016, Dealnet closed the acquisition of EcoHome from Chesswood Group Limited for total 
consideration of $35 million. Pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated February 17, 2016, the 
consideration paid for the acquisition consisted of: (i) $29 million in cash; (ii) 6,039,689 common shares of 
Dealnet having an aggregate value of $3.5 million; and, (iii) a two-year unsecured convertible vendor take-
back note in the principal amount of $2.5 million that bears interest at a rate of 6.0% per annum and is 
convertible by the holder into common shares of Dealnet at a conversion price of $0.64 per share.  In 
connection with the acquisition of EcoHome, the previously issued 54,545,700 subscription receipts were 
exchanged for common shares of Dealnet on a one-for-one basis.  The details and expectations of integration 
of EcoHome financial will be discussed in the 2016 first quarter Management Discussion & Analysis. 
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Overall Performance Highlights for the Year Ended December 31, 2015 
 
As at December 31, 2015, Dealnet operated in two markets: Engagement and Consumer Finance.  The 
Engagement business operates in Canada and the United States through two segments; BPO Engagement and 
Mobile Engagement. The Consumer Finance business operates solely in Canada.  Dealnet invested heavily in 
building out the Board of Directors, leadership team and transactions that will enable the Company to rapidly 
scale its finance business and narrow forecasted losses in 2016. 
 
The following table sets forth a summary of Dealnet’s results of operations for the ended year December 31, 
2015 and 2014: 
 

  

 
 
Dealnet recorded a net loss of $6.50 million during the year ended December 31, 2015 compared to a loss of 
$4.57 million for the year ended December 31, 2014.  Management is confident that the changes it has made 
during 2015 to its balance sheet, operations and management, along with its investment in the development of 
its Consumer Finance business and the acquisition of Gemma and EcoHome will continue to develop to the 

in $'000s except for per share amounts
 December 31, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014  Change 
$ $ %

Engagement
Revenue 15,662             9,877               58.6                
Cost of sales 9,236               5,346               72.8                

6,426               4,531               41.8                
Consumer Finance
Interest income 248                 13                   1,807.7            
Interest expense 392                 34                   1,052.9            

(144)                (21)                  585.7               
Gross Profit 6,282               4,510               39.3                

Operating Expenses
Salaries, wages & benefits 7,254               2,818               157.4               
General & administrative expenses 4,511               2,875               56.9                
Depreciation and amortization 717                 347                 106.6               
Share-based compensation 1,154               196                 488.8               

13,636             6,236               118.7               
Loss before undernoted items (7,354)              (1,726)              326.1               
Finance costs (503)                (2,013)              (75.0)               
Business acquisition transaction costs (450)                -                  n/a
Change in fair value of contingent consideration and revenue guarantee 1,650               -                  n/a
Impairment of intangible assets and goodwill -                  (836)                (100.0)             
Loss before taxes (6,657)              (4,575)              45.5                
Recovery of deferred income taxes 160                 -                  n/a
Net loss (6,497)              (4,575)              42.0                
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation 73                   8                     812.5               
Total comprehensive loss (6,424)              (4,567)              40.7                

Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.06)               (0.07)               (21.1)               

For the year ended
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point where they will cover operating costs. 
 
On September 30, 2015, the Company acquired Gemma (as discussed above). The 2015 consolidated results 
and those for the Engagement business reflect three months of Gemma’s operations subsequent to the 
acquisition.  On July 1, 2014, Impact Mobile was acquired.  The 2015 consolidated results and those for the 
Engagement business reflect 12 months of Impact Mobile’s operations as compared to six months of operations 
in 2014. 
 
Revenues from Engagement operations during the year ended December 31, 2015 were $15.66 million 
compared to the year ended December 31, 2014 of $9.88 million.  The BPO Engagement segment made up 
64% (2014 – 75%) and Mobile Engagement 36% (2014 – 25%) of revenues respectively.  The increase in 
revenues from the prior year is the result of organic growth at both One Contact and Impact Mobile, a full year 
of revenue at Impact Mobile, and the acquisition of Gemma on September 30, 2015.  Included in the 2014 
BPO Engagement segment revenue was a one-time fee of $813 thousand related to a task order that was 
eliminated. Excluding this one-time amount, Engagement revenue increased by approximately 73% compared 
to the prior year.    
 
Engagement business cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $9.24 million compared to the 
year ended December 31, 2014 of $5.35 million. The increase in costs is the result of increased business activity 
from the BPO Engagement segment, including the acquisition of Gemma, as well as a full year of Impact 
Mobile in the Mobile Engagement segment. The increase is mainly related to directly attributable salaries and 
wages. Included in the cost of sales figures above for 2015 is $nil (2014 - $57 thousand) of depreciation for 
equipment directly related to the provision of services. 
 
The Consumer Finance business emerged from its pilot phase during the fourth quarter of 2015.  Revenue has 
increased significantly as the portfolio has grown.  Interest expense exceeded interest revenue for much of the 
year as funds raised and used to support new consumer originations were not materially deployed into 
consumer finance receivables until the fourth quarter.  
 
Salaries, wages & benefits were $7.25 million for the year ended December 31, 2015 compared to $2.82 
million during the year ended December 31, 2014. The increase is mainly attributable to the inclusion of 
Gemma for the last three months in 2015 and a full year of Impact Mobile. Severance costs included in these 
amounts were $0.85 million in the year ended December 31, 2015, compared to $nil for the year ended 
December 31, 2014.   
 
General & administrative expenses were $4.51 million for the year ended December 31, 2015 compared to 
$2.88 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. The increase is mainly attributable to the inclusion of 
Gemma for the last three months in 2015 and Impact Mobile for only six months in 2014.  Included in the 
current year were listing fees related to the migration of the Company’s stock exchange listing from the 
Canadian Securities Exchange to the TSX Venture Exchange and expenses associated with the Annual General 
Meeting held during October 2015.  Expansion of the management team and board also contributed to increases 
in G&A. 
 
Depreciation and amortization have increased as a result of the Impact Mobile and Gemma acquisitions. 
 
Share-based compensation was $1.15 million for 2015, compared to $0.20 million for 2014.  The increase in 
share-based compensation was the result of an increased number of stock options granted in 2015 compared 
to the 2014 period.    
 
Finance costs were $503 thousand compared to $2.01 million in 2014.  As noted in the key achievements 
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discussion above, the Company restructured much of its outstanding debt during 2014 and the current year, 
converting most to equity and reducing interest and finance costs accordingly.  Dealnet also recorded gains on 
the extinguishment of certain notes payable of $163 thousand during 2015.  Included in the 2014 costs was 
$848 thousand related to an inducement incentive provided to holders of the Company’s convertible debentures 
to convert their securities on or before December 31, 2014. 
 
Business acquisition transaction costs incurred in 2015 were $450 thousand and mainly related to legal and 
due diligence costs for the acquisition of Gemma.  
 
On September 30, 2015, Dealnet completed its acquisition of Gemma.  The purchase agreement contained 
provisions that in the event that Gemma’s revenue for the five quarters following the closing of the transaction 
(October 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016 by quarter) meet minimum target amounts, the previous owner of 
Gemma can earn additional consideration of up to $3 million.  In the event that Gemma does not meet the 
minimum revenue targets, no amount is payable by the Company.  The minimum revenue targets vary by 
quarter.  In addition, the vendor had guaranteed certain minimum revenue levels for the fourth quarter of 2015 
and first quarter of 2016.  In the event these guaranteed revenue levels are not achieved then the vendor will 
reimburse the Company.  As at the acquisition date, the fair value of the contingent consideration was estimated 
to be a liability of $1.3 million with the fair value of the guaranteed revenue being estimated to be an asset of 
$1.6 million.  
 
Dealnet reassessed the fair value of the contingent consideration as at end of December 31, 2015.  Due to 
actual results differing from expectations and changes in management’s assumptions, the fair value of 
contingent consideration was reduced from $1.3 million on date of acquisition to $390 thousand at December 
31, 2015. The change in the fair value was included in the consolidated statement of loss.  The Company also 
reassessed the fair value of the guaranteed revenue levels as at end of December 31, 2015.  Due to actual results 
differing from expectations and changes in management’s assumptions, the fair value of guaranteed revenue 
was increased from $1.6 million on date of acquisition to $2.28 million at December 31, 2015. The change in 
the fair value was included in the consolidated statement of loss. 
 
There were no impairments of intangible assets and goodwill during 2015.  During 2014, the Company 
recognized impairments of intangible assets and goodwill of $836 thousand which was made up of three items: 
(i) a $235 thousand impairment of software abandoned by the Company in the BPO Engagement reporting 
segment as a result of a contract termination; (ii) a $201 thousand write-down of intangible assets in the 
Consumer Financing reporting segment; and, (iii) a $400 thousand write-down of goodwill related to the 
Mobile Engagement reporting segment.   
 
Loss per share (basic and diluted) during the year ended December 2015 was $0.06 compared to a loss per 
share of $0.07 for 2014.  
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Results of Operations – For the three months ended December 31, 2015, 
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 
 
The following table sets forth a summary of the Company’s consolidated financial performance as of the 
dates presented: 
 

 
 
On September 30, 2015, Dealnet acquired Gemma (as discussed above). The consolidated results for the three 
months ended December 31, 2015 reflect three months of Gemma’s operations subsequent to the acquisition.   
 
The Company recorded a net loss of $1.32 million during the three months ended December 31, 2015 compared 
to a loss of $2.70 million for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and a net loss of $1.63 million in the 
prior quarter.   
 
Engagement business revenues during the three months ended December 31, 2015 were $6.12 million 
compared to the same period in 2014 of $3.06 million and $3.40 million in the prior quarter.  The increase in 
revenues from the prior year is the result of organic growth at One Contact and Impact Mobile and the 
acquisition of Gemma on September 30, 2015 which contributed $2.88 million of revenue.   
 
Engagement cost of sales for the three months ended December 31, 2015 was $3.97 million compared to the 
three months ended December 31, 2014 of $1.72 million and the prior quarter of $1.79 million. The increase 
in costs is the result of increased business activity from the BPO Engagement segment, including the 

in $'000s except for per share amounts
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 

 Change over 
September 30, 

2015 

 Changeover 
December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ % %

Engagement
Revenue 6,115               3,400               3,055               79.9                100.2               
Cost of sales 3,969               1,793               1,718               121.4               131.0               

2,146               1,607               1,337               33.5                60.5                
Consumer Finance
Interest income 172                 44                   9                     290.9               1,811.1            
Interest Expense 157                 107                 17                   46.7                823.8               

15                   (63)                  (8)                    (123.7)             (287.0)             
Gross Profit 2,161               1,544               1,329               40.0                62.6                

Operating Expenses
Salaries, wages & benefits 2,910               1,305               1,004               123.0               189.8               
General & administrative expenses 1,906               920                 1,303               107.2               46.3                
Depreciation and amortization 285                 205                 (28)                  39.0                (1,117.9)           
Share-based compensation 71                   490                 36                   (85.5)               97.2                

5,172               2,920               2,315               77.1                123.4               
Loss before undernoted items (3,011)              (1,376)              (986)                118.8               205.4               
Finance costs 100                 (37)                  (1,142)              (370.5)             (108.8)             
Business acquisition transaction costs (232)                (218)                32                   6.4                  (825.0)             
Change in fair value of contingent consideration and revenue 1,650               -                  -                  n/a n/a
Impairment of intangible assets and goodwill -                  -                  (604)                n/a (100.0)             
Loss before taxes (1,493)              (1,631)              (2,700)              (8.5)                 (44.7)               
Provision for taxes 160                 -                  -                  n/a n/a
Net loss (1,333)              (1,631)              (2,700)              (18.3)               (50.6)               
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation 11                   22                   (11)                  (50.0)               (200.0)             
Total comprehensive loss (1,322)              (1,609)              (2,711)              (17.8)               (51.2)               

Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.01)               (0.01)               (0.04)               (18.3)               (74.1)               
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acquisition of Gemma.  The increase is mainly related to directly attributable salaries and wages.  Included in 
the cost of sales figures above is $nil for the three months ended December 31, 2015, (2014 - $19 thousand, 
and the prior quarter - $nil) of depreciation for equipment directly related to the provision of services. 
 
Consumer Finance emerged from its pilot phase in the fourth quarter of 2015 and as a result, interest income 
is significantly higher than in 2014 and the prior quarter ended September 30, 2014.  Interest costs arise from 
the Senior Secured Debenture, the funds of which are available to support consumer finance receivables. 
 
Salaries, wages & benefits were $2.91 million for the three months ended December 31, 2015 compared to 
$1.00 million during the three months ended December 31, 2014 and $1.31 million for the three months ended 
September 30, 2015.  The increase is mainly attributable to the inclusion of Gemma for the last three months 
in 2015.  Severance costs included in these amounts were $0.48 million in the three months ended December 
31, 2015, compared to $nil in each of the three months ended December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2015, 
respectively.   
 
General & administrative expenses were $1.91 million for the three months ended December 31, 2015 
compared to $1.30 million for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and $0.92 million for the three 
months ended September 30, 2015.  The increase is mainly attributable to the inclusion of Gemma for the last 
three months in 2015.  Expansion of the management team and board also contributed to increases in general 
& administrative expenses. 
 
Depreciation and amortization have increased as a result of the Impact Mobile and Gemma acquisitions.  For 
the three months ended December 31, 2014, an impairment was recognized on intangibles, reversing amounts 
in that quarter that had previously been amortized.  
 
Share-based compensation expense was $71 thousand for the three months ended December 31, 2015 
compared to $36 thousand for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and $490 thousand for the three 
months ended September 30, 2015.  The expense for the three months ended September 30, 2015 included 
certain awards that vested immediately, and hence were expensed fully in that period. 
 
Finance costs was a gain of $100 thousand for the three months ended December 31, 2015 compared to $1.14 
million for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and $37 thousand for the three months ended September 
30, 2015.  As noted in the key achievements discussion above, the Company restructured much of its 
outstanding debt during 2014 and the first six months of the current year, converting most to equity, and 
reducing interest and finance costs accordingly.  Dealnet recorded a gain on the extinguishment of certain debts 
of $113 thousand during the three months ended December 31, 2015, compared to a gain of $75 thousand for 
the three months ended December 31, 2014 and a gain of $63 thousand in the three months ended September 
30, 2015. The Company has effectively completed its 2014/2015 objective of restructuring the outstanding 
debt.  Included in the costs for the three month period ended December 31, 2014, was $848 thousand related 
to an inducement incentive provided to holders of the Company’s convertible debentures to convert their 
securities on or before December 31, 2014. 
 
Business acquisition and transaction costs incurred in the three months ended December 31, 2015 were $232 
thousand and $218 thousand for the three months ended September 30, 2015.  The costs in the two recent 
periods mainly related to legal and due diligence costs for acquisition related activities.  
 
With respect to the changes in fair value of contingent consideration and revenue, arising from the acquisition 
of Gemma on September 30, 2015, please see the discussion in the above section, Overall Performance 
Highlights for the Year Ended December 31, 2015. 
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There were no impairments of intangible assets and goodwill during 2015.  During the three months ended 
December 31, 2014, the Company recognized an impairment of intangible assets of $604 thousand which was 
made up of a $203 thousand write-down of intangible assets in the Consumer Financing reporting segment; 
and a $400 thousand write-down of goodwill related to the Mobile Engagement reporting segment.   
 
Loss per share (basic and diluted) during the three months ended December 31, 2015 was $0.01 compared to 
a loss per share of $0.04 for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and $0.01 for the three months ended 
September 30, 2015.  
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Consolidated Financial Position 
 
The following table sets forth a summary of the Company’s consolidated financial position as of the dates 
presented: 
 

 
 

 
 
Total Assets 
 
Total assets were $24.60 million as at December 31, 2015, an increase of $18.33 million, or 292% compared 
to $6.27 million as at December 31, 2014, and a decrease of $1.26 million, or 4.9% compared to $25.86 million 
as at September 30, 2015. The increase over December 31, 2014 is the result of cash received from $16.56 
million of net new capital raised through private placements and the exercise of warrants and options during 
the 12 months ended December 31, 2015, trade receivables and other assets acquired of $5.15 million on the 
acquisition of Gemma on September 30, 2015, increases to finance receivables of $1.90 million as the 
Company launched its Consumer Finance business during the year, net of decreases to other assets of $5.28 
million. The decrease from September 30, 2015 is the result of net repayments of finance receivables of $0.75 
million during the quarter, a decrease in trade receivables of 0.67 million on the collection of trade receivables, 
and net increases to other assets of $0.16 million. 
 
  

in 000's
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 

 Changeover 
September 30, 

2015 

 Changeover 
December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ % %

Cash and cash equivalents 10,812             11,717             616                 (7.7)                 1,655.2            
Trade receivables 3,866               4,533               2,097               (14.7)               84.4                
Finance receivable 1,904               2,652               -                  (28.2)               n/a
Other assets 3,452               2,451               458                 40.8                653.7               
Property and equipment 979                 1,117               629                 (12.4)               55.6                
Intangibles 1,530               1,539               608                 (0.6)                 151.6               
Goodwill 2,060               1,850               1,863               11.4                10.6                
Assets 24,603             25,859             6,271               (4.9)                 292.3               

Accounts payable and other liabilities 3,619               4,007               3,844               (9.7)                 (5.9)                 
Other liabilities 1,867               2,982               995                 (37.4)               87.6                
Debentures, notes payable and loans 3,804               4,213               3,153               (9.7)                 20.6                
Deferred revenue 425                 318                 357                 33.6                19.0                
Total Liabilities 9,715               11,520             8,349               (15.7)               16.4                

Share capital 12,682             63,235             51,406             (79.9)               (75.3)               
Shares to be issued -                  589                 14                   (100.0)             (100.0)             
Contributed surplus 5,298               12,485             3,370               (57.6)               57.2                
Other comprehensive income 58                   47                   (15)                  23.4                (486.7)             
Deficit (3,150)              (62,017)            (56,853)            (94.9)               (94.5)               
Shareholder's Equity (Deficiency) 14,888             14,339             (2,078)              3.8                  (816.5)             
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity (Deficiency) 24,603             25,859             6,271               (4.9)                 292.3               
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Trade receivables 
The following table sets forth a breakdown of the Company’s trade receivables as of December 31, 2015, 
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014: 

 
Trade receivables increased to $3.90 million at December 31, 2015, an increase of $1.77 million or 84.4% 
from $2.10 million as at December 31, 2014, and a decrease of $0.67 million, or 14.7% compared to $4.53 
million as at September 30, 2015. 
 
The year to date trade receivable growth is the result of BPO Engagement and Mobile Engagement segment 
revenues of $15.98 million, collections of $17.07 million and $3.04 million acquired on the acquisition of 
Gemma on September 30, 2015.  The decrease from September 30, 2015 is the result of BPO Engagement and 
Mobile Engagement segment revenues of $6.43 million and collections of $6.92 million.  
 
Management maintains an allowance for credit losses, which it establishes to provide for impairment of 
individual or groups of assets.  Individual impairment is assessed by examining contractual delinquency and 
the individual borrower’s financial condition.  Over 98% of the Company’s trade receivable is current.    
 
The December 31, 2015 allowance for credit losses includes a specific reverse of $136 thousand.  The allowance 
for doubtful accounts is in line with management’s expectation of the level of losses considering the existing 
mix of receivables.  
 
Finance receivables 
The following table sets forth a breakdown of the Company’s finance receivables as of December 31, 2015, 
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014: 
 

 
 

Finance receivables increased to $1.90 million at December 31, 2015, an increase of $1.90 million or 100.0% 
from $nil as at December 31, 2014, and a decrease of $0.75 million, or 28.2% compared to $2.65 million as at 
September 30, 2015. 
 
The year-to-date lease receivable growth represents the first year of activity in the Company’s Consumer 
Finance business, the result of organic originations of $921 thousand net of collections.  The increase from 
September 30, 2015 is the result of net organic originations of $279 thousand.  All lease receivables are to 
consumers in Ontario and are secured under the applicable provincial notice of security interest registries.   
 
The loan receivable includes a short-term warehouse note to a third-party originator of HVAC finance 
agreements. The note was retired subsequently as the dealers were moved into long-term funding arrangements 

in 0000's
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 

 Change over 
September 30, 

2015 

 Change over 
December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ % %

Trade receivables 4,088               4,613               2,174               (11.4)               88.0                
Allowance for doubtful accounts (222)                (80)                  (77)                  177.5               188.3               

3,866               4,533               2,097               (14.7)               84.4                

in 0000's
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 

 Change over 
September 30, 

2015 

 Changeover 
December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ % %

Lease receivables 921                 642                 -                  43.5                n/a
Loan receivables 316                 2,010               -                  (84.3)               n/a
Secured note receivable 667                 -                  -                  n/a n/a

1,904               2,652               -                  (28.2)               n/a
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by the HVAC Dealer.    
 
At December 31, 2015, the secured note, issued to a third party FinTech company to support interim 
originations, while the parties discussed a business deal that was not completed, was in default.  The note 
carried original principal and interest of $678 thousand and related legal fees of $76 thousand.  It was written 
down to its net realizable value of $667 thousand.  This net realizable amount was fully repaid in March 2016.  
 
Other  
The following table sets forth a summary of other assets by category for the periods presented: 
 

 
 

 
Property and equipment 
Property and equipment represent primarily leasehold improvements, computer and office equipment. These 
assets have increased from the balances reported at December 31, 2014, primarily due to the acquisition of 
Gemma on September 30, 2015 that contributed $694 thousand to property and equipment net of depreciation 
and amortization.  The decrease from September 30, 2015 is related to $54 thousand of acquisitions net of $192 
thousand of depreciation and amortization. 

Amounts due from vendor of Gemma 
On September 30, 2015, Dealnet completed its acquisition of Gemma.  The purchase agreement contained 
provisions with respect to $1.5 million that was subject to deferred consideration subject to an agreed upon 
payment schedule and subject to post-closing adjustments as applicable.  With respect to the changes in fair 
value of contingent consideration and revenue, arising from the acquisition of Gemma on September 30, 2015, 
please see the discussion in the above section, Overall Performance Highlights for the Year Ended December 
31, 2015. 
 
Intangible assets 
Intangible assets consist of computer software, licenses and customer relationships and have increased from the 
balances reported at December 31, 2014 primarily due to the fair value of customer list intangible assets of 
$315 thousand and software intangibles $426 thousand from the acquisition of Gemma on September 30, 2015, 
and the fair value of customer list intangible assets of $300 thousand and software intangibles of $131 thousand 
from the acquisition of Impact Mobile on July 1, 2014.  During the third quarter of 2015, the Company finalized 
the assessment of the fair value of assets acquired from purchase of Impact Mobile, resulting in the transfer of 
$315 thousand from goodwill to intangibles. The impact of the acquisition was not reflected in the balance of 
intangible assets at December 31, 2014. 
 
Goodwill 
Goodwill represents the excess of purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired as 
part of the One Contact, Impact Mobile and Gemma acquisitions. The change over December 31, 2014 is 
primarily related to the acquisition of Gemma, which increased goodwill by $329 thousand, and was offset by 
the transfer out of goodwill upon the finalization of the purchase price allocation of the 2014 purchase of 
Impact Mobile as noted above.   

in 0000's
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 

 Changeover 
September 30, 

2015 

 Changeover 
December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ % %

Property and equipment 979                 1,117               629                 (12.4)               55.6                
Other assets 782                 2,451               458                 (68.1)               70.7                
Amounts due from vendor of Gemma 2,670               1,600               -                  66.9                n/a
Intangibles 1,530               1,539               608                 (0.6)                 151.6               
Goodwill 2,060               1,850               1,863               11.4                10.6                

8,021               8,557               3,558               (6.3)                 125.4               
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Debentures and Notes Payable 
The following table below represents the carrying value of the Company’s borrowings: 
 

 
 

Senior secured debentures 
On March 12, 2015, the Company issued $3.0 million of Senior Secured Debentures as part of an overall 
funding facility announced in December 2014. The Senior Debentures mature on March 12, 2018 and may 
only be used for the purpose of funding of eligible consumer HVAC lease contracts.  
 
2017 Convertible debentures 
On June 18, 2015, the Company closed a private placement for $1.5 million of new convertible debentures. 
The new debentures mature on June 18, 2017 and are convertible, at the option of the holder, into common 
shares at a conversion price of $0.19 per share. These convertible debentures have decreased by $311 thousand 
to $980 thousand at December 31, 2015 from the amount reported on September 30, 2015 primarily due to the 
holder of the convertible debentures electing to convert $380 thousand into 1.5 million common shares. 
 
Other debentures and notes payable 
The Company successfully completed a strategic initiative to restructure its balance sheet in 2015.  The 2015 
convertible debentures were converted into common shares.  The $300 thousand of short term debentures and 
notes payable were settled for $300 of common shares.  Of the $796 thousand of notes payable, $667 thousand 
were exchanged for $617 thousand of common shares and warrants resulting in a gain of $50 thousand, $16 
thousand was repaid in cash and the balance of $113 thousand written off.  The secured revolving loan, 
including $120 thousand of interest accretion, was fully repaid from the proceeds of the senior secured 
debentures above.  Refer to Note 15 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for a more detailed 
analysis. 
 
  

in 0000's
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 

 Change over 
September 30, 

2015 

 Changeover 
December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ % %

Senior secured debentures 2,824               2,809               -                  0.5                  100.0               
2017 Convertible debentures 980                 1,291               -                  (24.1)               100.0               
2015 Convertible debentures -                  -                  447                 n/a (100.0)             
Secured subordinated debentures -                  -                  1,483               n/a (100.0)             
Short term debentures -                  -                  300                 n/a (100.0)             
Notes payable -                  -                  796                 n/a (100.0)             
Secured revolving loan -                  -                  127                 n/a (100.0)             

3,804               4,100               3,153               (7.2)                 20.6                
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Equity 
Dealnet’s capital base was transformed during the past year. The Company built a capital structure and secured 
an infrastructure capable of executing on its growth plan.  Please see also Key Initiatives and Achievements – 
2015 above and Note 19 of the consolidated financial statements for more detail. 
 
Share capital transactions during 2015 are as follows: 
• The Company issued a total of 4,355,500 common shares relating to the conversion of debentures totaling 

$832 thousand at a weighted average price of $0.20 per share. This includes the issuance of 55,500 
common shares as an incentive to certain convertible debenture holders to convert their debentures prior 
to maturity. 

• The Company closed two private placements during 2015. 
i. A non-brokered private placement where the Company issued a total of 27,056,561 units at $0.19 

per unit for total gross proceeds from this private placement included $2.52 million received in cash 
and $2.62 million through the settlement of various liabilities of the Company for total gross 
proceeds from the placement of $5.14 million. The private placement closed in four tranches on 
February 11, 2015, March 13, 2015, June 4, 2015 and June 17, 2015.  Each unit consists of one 
common share and one common share purchase warrant.  Each common share purchase warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for $0.30 each for a term of 1.5 
years from the date of issuance.  A fair value of $2.04 million has been attributed to the common 
share purchase warrants and allocated to contributed surplus.  The Company incurred share issuance 
costs of $260 thousand, including $74 thousand representing the fair value of 955,677 broker 
warrants issued as compensation to the brokers. 

ii. A brokered private placement on August 18, 2015 where the Company issued a total of 34,500,000 
units at a price of $0.40 per unit for proceeds of $13.8 million.  Each unit consists of one common 
share and one half common share purchase warrant.  Each full common share purchase warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for $0.50 each for a term of 1.5 
years from the date of issuance.  A fair value of $5.18 million has been attributed to the common 
share purchase warrants and allocated to contributed surplus.  The Company incurred share issuance 
costs of $1.88 million including $895 thousand representing the fair value of 2.07 million broker 
compensation options. 

• During the year, 9,241,324 warrants were exercised with a weighted average exercise price of $0.30 each 
for total cash proceeds of $2.88 million.   

• The Company issued 2,220,877 common shares from the exercise of employee stock options at a price of 
$0.275 each for total cash proceeds of $611 thousand.  

 
Subsequent to year-end, Dealnet closed a private placement bought deal based financing on February 5, 2016 
of 54,545,700 subscription receipts at a price of $0.55 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds of $30 
million. Each subscription receipt entitled the holder to receive one common share of the Company in exchange 
for each subscription receipt upon satisfaction of certain escrow release conditions, including the satisfaction 
or waiver of all conditions precedent to the closing by the Company of the acquisition of EcoHome, provided 
that the conditions had been satisfied by March 31, 2016.  In connection with the private placement, $105 
thousand of direct costs were incurred and the underwriters received cash commissions of $1.77 million and 
3,218,200 non-transferable broker warrants.  Each broker warrant is exercisable by the holder for one common 
share of the Company for a period of 18 months following the closing of the offering at a price of $0.55 per 
broker warrant.  On February 18, 2016, the Company closed the acquisition of EcoHome.  In connection with 
the acquisition of EcoHome, the previously issued 54,545,700 subscription receipts were exchanged for 
common shares of Dealnet on a one-for-one basis.  
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Stock Options 
The Company awards stock options to employees, officers, directors and others at the recommendation of the 
Board of Directors under an incentive stock plan (the "Plan").  Options are granted at the fair market value of 
the shares on the day granted (as decided by the Board of Directors), and vest over various terms with a varying 
terms of exercise.  Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting terms.  The changes in the number of 
stock options during years ended December 31 were as follows: 
 

 2015 2014 

Common share stock options # 000’s 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price # 000’s 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
     
Balance, January 1 4,385 0.28 3,475 0.28 
Issued 8,291 0.36 910 0.28 
Exercised (2,221) 0.28 — — 
Expired (1,469) 0.27 — — 
Balance, December 31r 8,986 0.35 4,385 0.28 

 
During 2015, the Company granted 8,291,400 stock options to employees with a five-year life and vesting 
over 18 months to three years.  The fair value of these options was estimated to be $1,852 on the date of grant 
using the Black Scholes option-pricing model.  
 
On February 22, 2016, the Company granted a total of 7,250,000 stock options to directors, employees and 
consultants of the Company. In accordance with the stock option plan, the stock options will vest over a period 
of 18 months and will be exercisable for a period of five years at an exercise price of $0.60 per stock option. 
 
Reduction in stated capital account of the common shares 
On October 23, 2015, the shareholders approved a special resolution authorizing a reduction in the Company’s 
stated capital of its common shares by $54 million and the Company’s contributed surplus by up to $6.2 million 
(the "Reduction of Capital").  The Reduction of Capital allows the Company’s balance sheet to more accurately 
reflect the assets, operations and prospects of the current operation of Dealnet.  In addition, the Reduction of 
Capital gives the Board the necessary flexibility in managing the Company’s capital structure going forward. 
 
Preferred shares 
On October 23, 2015, the shareholders of Dealnet approved a special resolution authorizing the Company to 
file articles of amendment of the Company to create a new class of shares to be classified as “Preferred Shares”.  
The main purpose of the creation of the Preferred Shares is to provide Dealnet with greater flexibility in its 
capital structure and in raising future capital for use in the Company’s business and operations or in connection 
with acquisitions of other businesses or properties.  An unlimited number of Preferred Shares were authorized 
and the Preferred Shares can be issuable in one or more series.  No preferred shares were issued during the 
year ended December 31, 2015. 
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Selected Financial Information – For the Years Ended December 31, 2015, 2014, 
2013, for the Fifteen-Month Period Ended December 31, 2012, and for the Year 
Ended December 31, 2011 
 
The following table summarizes key financial data to be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated 
financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015.  Such financial 
statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS and are reported in Canadian dollars. 
 

 
 
  

in $'000s except for per share amounts 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Revenue
BPO Engagement 9,997           7,449           4,649           2,176           -              
Mobile Engagement 5,665           2,428           -              -              -              
Consumer Finance 248              13                -              -              -              
Other -              -              -              -              16                

15,910          9,890           4,649           2,176           16                

Net income (loss) (6,497)          (4,575)          (2,455)          (1,518)          27                

Total assets 24,603          6,271           3,970           3,492           21                
Debentures, notes payable and loans 3,804           3,153           3,440           1,206           565              

Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.06)            (0.07)            (0.03)            (0.05)            -              
Dividends Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
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Summary of Quarterly Information 
The following table sets out selected financial information for each of the eight most recent quarters, the latest 
of which ended December 31, 2015. This information has been prepared on the same basis as the Company’s 
audited consolidated financial statements, and all necessary adjustments have been included in the amounts 
stated below to present fairly the unaudited quarterly results when read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements of the Company and the related notes to those statements. 
 
 

 
 
Key factors that account for the fluctuation in the Company’s quarterly revenues and net loss include the timing 
of the major business acquisitions, including Impact Mobile acquired on July 1, 2014 and Gemma on September 
30, 2015.   
 
First quarter 2014 revenues included a one-time penalty fee received of $813 thousand related to a contract 
cancellation.  Also following the termination of a client contract during the first quarter of 2014, the Company 
discontinued the use of a piece of computer software that was used exclusively for that client. Accordingly, 
the Company recorded an intangible asset impairment of $235 thousand for computer software.  
 
During the fourth quarter of 2014, the estimated recoverable amount of the Mobile cash generating unit 
(“CGU”) was less than its carrying value and a goodwill impairment loss was recognized. As a result, an 
impairment loss was recognized for the goodwill of the CGU of $400 thousand.  Also during the fourth quarter, 
the Company impaired the intangible assets related to the Consumer Finance CGU and recognized an 
impairment charge of $201 thousand.  During the same quarter, the Company issued common shares to holders 
of the convertible debentures as an incentive to convert on or before December 31, 2014, incurring $848 
thousand in cost. 
 
During the fourth quarter of 2015, the Company reassessed the fair value of the contingent consideration of 
the Gemma acquisition and recognized through the consolidated statement of loss a $1.65 million positive 
change in fair value of contingent consideration. With respect to changes in fair value of contingent 
consideration and revenue, arising from the acquisition of Gemma on September 30, 2015, please see the 
discussion in the above section, Overall Performance Highlights for the Year Ended December 31, 2015. 
 
 

in $'000s except for per share amounts Q4, 2015 Q3, 2015 Q2, 2015 Q1, 2015 Q4, 2014 Q3, 2014 Q2, 2014 Q1, 2014
Revenue
BPO Engagement 4,689           1,859           1,700           1,749           1,871           1,724           1,536           2,318           
Mobile Engagement 1,426           1,541           1,417           1,281           1,184           1,244           -              -              
Consumer Finance 172              44                20                12                8                 3                 2                 -              

6,287           3,444           3,137           3,042           3,063           2,971           1,538           2,318           

Net loss (1,332)          (1,631)          (1,944)          (1,590)          (2,701)          (856)             (841)             (177)             

Total assets 24,603          25,859          8,301           7,941           6,271           6,880           3,794           3,935           
Debentures, notes payable and loans 3,804           4,213           4,387           4,521           3,153           4,852           4,029           3,042           

Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.01)            (0.01)            (0.02)            (0.02)            (0.04)            (0.01)            (0.01)            (0.00)            
Dividends Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
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Liquidity & Capital Resources 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that a company may not be able to meet its short-term financial obligations as they 
fall due. The reported financial position of a company presumes the realization of assets and discharge of 
liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.  As of December 31, 2015, Dealnet had 
working capital of $11.9 million compared to $10.8 million as of September 30, 2015, and compared to a 
working capital deficit of $2.1 million at December 31, 2014.  Total shareholder’s equity increased from a 
deficiency of $2.1 million as of December 31, 2014 to an equity balance of $14.9 million as of December 31, 
2015.  The positive change in working capital is primarily from financing activities, offset by net losses during 
the year.  Financing activities included the issuance of new shares, the exercise of common share purchase 
warrants and the conversion of debt.  
 
The Company’s financing efforts during 2015 resulted in the following: 

• $15.1 million of net proceeds from the issuance of common shares 
• $2.9 million of proceeds from the exercise of warrants 
• $0.6 million of proceeds from the exercise of stock options 

 
Subsequent to year-end, the Company closed a bought deal private placement raising net proceeds of $28.2 
million.   
 
In order to provide liquidity support for the Consumer Finance business, on March 12, 2015, the Company 
closed a $3 million three year debenture by a wholly owned subsidiary.  The closing consisted of a single 
debenture by the wealth management arm of one of Canada’s largest life and health insurance companies.  That 
was followed up on January 12, 2016, when Dealnet, through its One Dealer business, closed a senior secured 
debenture offering and issued an initial $10 million debenture with capacity to issue up to $100 million under 
the established structure.  The financing allows for the warehousing before securitization as well as term 
funding of consumer finance contracts with terms of up to 10 years.  
 
Cash flows from operating activities primarily consist of the Company’s loss before income tax adjusted for 
certain non-cash items such as depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, accretion of interest 
and transaction costs, changes in fair value of contingent consideration and revenue guarantee, gains on 
settlement of debt, impairment of goodwill and intangible assets and changes in working capital. 
 
Cash used in operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $7.4 million compared to $1.0 
million in 2014.  The increase was primarily the result of a number of non-cash items taking place in the year, 
as well as changes in the Company’s working capital balances.  As noted above, the cash used in operations 
was supplanted by $20.6 million of cash raised from financing activities, offset by $3 million used for investing 
activities.  Dealnet began the year with $0.6 million in cash and ended the year with $10.8 million. 
 
As at December 31, 2015, Management believes it has sufficient liquidity and capital resources available to 
execute on its business plan.  
 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 
 
The Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements as at December 31, 2015. 
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Financial Instruments 
 
All financial instruments measured at fair value and for which fair value is disclosed are categorized into one 
of three hierarchy levels for disclosure purposes.  The hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used by the Company’s 
valuation techniques. A level is assigned to each fair value measurement based on the lowest level input 
significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined 
as follows: 
• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active 

markets. 
• Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar 

assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets 
that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. 

• Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity. 
 

Each level is based on the transparency of the inputs used to measure the fair value of assets and liabilities. 
The Company holds various forms of financial instruments as follows: 
 

 2015 
 Category Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
  $ $ $ $ 
      
Assets      

Cash and cash 
equivalents FVTPL 10,812 — — 10,812 

Trade receivables 
Loans and 

receivables — 3,866 — 3,866 

Finance receivable 
Loans and 

receivables — 1,904 — 1,904 
      
Liabilities      

Accounts payable 
and other liabilities 

Other financial 
liabilities — (5,486) — (5,486) 

Debentures and loans 
Other financial 

liabilities — — 
 

(3,804) (3,804) 

  
 

 2014 
 Category Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
  $ $ $ $ 
      
Assets      

Cash and cash 
equivalents FVTPL 616 — — 616 

Trade receivables 
Loans and 

receivables — 2,097 — 2,097 
      
Liabilities      

Accounts payable 
and other liabilities 

Other financial 
liabilities — (4,839) — (4,839) 

Debentures and loans 
Other financial 

liabilities — — (3,153) (3,153) 
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There is no organized market for the finance receivables. Therefore the carrying value is the amortized cost 
using the effective interest rate method.  The contractual interest rates approximate current market rates.  There 
were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2. 
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 
 
The Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015 
were prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). 
Please refer to Notes 3 and 4 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for a detailed discussion 
regarding the significant accounting policies relied upon in the preparation of the financial statements, the 
application of critical estimates and judgements in the preparation of the financial statements and recent 
accounting pronouncements. 
 

Related Party Transactions 
 
Dealnet’s related parties include the following persons and/or entities: (a) associates, or entities which are 
controlled or significantly influenced by the Company; (b) key management personnel, which comprise 
directors and/or officers of the Company and those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the Company; (c) entities controlled by key management personnel. 
 
Compensation of key management personnel for the year ended December 31 is as follows:   
 
 2015 2014 
(in ‘000s) $ $ 
Salaries, bonuses and benefits 725 916  
Termination benefits 190 -  
Share-based compensation 916 58 
 1,858 974  

 
The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period 
relating to those considered to be key management personnel.  Key management personnel are those having 
authority and responsibility at any time during the year for planning, directing and controlling the activities of 
the Company, including senior management and members of the Board.  The total number of key management 
personnel was 11 during 2015. 
 
During 2015, the Company received subscriptions of $313 thousand from related parties for units in cash. 
 
Subsequent to Dealnet’s acquisition of One Contact in 2012, the Company agreed to provide one of the selling 
shareholders of One Contact who had assumed a management role with the Company compensation equal to 
20% of the earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization of One Contact on a quarterly basis for 
services to be rendered up to $400 thousand.  For the period from the date of acquisition May 24, 2012 to 
December 31, 2012, and the year-end December 31, 2013, this executive elected to forego any and all 
entitlements to earn-out payments for those respective periods.  Accordingly, the Company did not accrue or 
pay any amounts for those periods.  For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company accrued $138 
thousand.  In March 2015, the Company and the executive agreed to amend the terms of this compensation 
and agreed to a one-time bonus of $162 thousand for services provided in 2015 for full and final settlement of 
any future amounts.  
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Future Accounting Changes 
 
All accounting standards effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015 have been adopted by the 
Company. The following IFRS pronouncements have been issued but are not yet effective and may have a 
future impact on Dealnet’s consolidated financial statements. 
 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"), was issued in November 2009 and amended in October 2010, 
November 2013, and July 2014, and is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018, to be applied 
retrospectively, or on a modified retrospective basis.  It is intended to replace IAS 39.  The project has been 
divided into three phases: classification and measurement; impairment of financial assets; and hedge 
accounting.  IFRS 9’s classification and measurement methodology provides that financial assets are measured 
at either amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the entities business model for managing the financial 
assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.  The classification and measurement 
for financial liabilities remains generally unchanged.  The new standard replaces the existing incurred loss 
model used for measuring the allowance for credit losses with an expected loss model.  The standard introduces 
a new hedge accounting model, together with corresponding disclosures about risk management activity for 
those applying hedge accounting.  Management is currently evaluating the potential impact that the adoption 
of IFRS 9 will have on the Company's consolidated financial statements. 
 
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") was issued in May 2014 and is effective for 
years beginning on or after January 1, 2018 to be applied retrospectively or on a modified retrospective basis. 
IFRS 15 clarifies revenue recognition principles, provides a robust framework for recognizing revenue and 
cash flows arising from contracts with customers and enhances qualitative and quantitative disclosure 
requirements.  IFRS 15 does not apply to lease contracts, financial instruments and other related contractual 
rights and obligations and insurance contracts.  Management is currently evaluating the potential impact that 
the adoption of IFRS 15 will have on the Company's consolidated financial statements. 
 
IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16"), will replace IAS 17, Leases ("IAS 17"). IFRS 16 substantially carry forward 
IAS 17 accounting requirements for lessor accounting, with additional disclosure requirements. For lessee 
accounting, the new standard will result in almost all leases being accounted for similar to finance leases under 
IAS 17, including leases previously accounted for as operating leases. IFRS 16 is to be effective for fiscal 
years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Management is currently evaluating the potential impact that the 
adoption of IFRS16 will have on the Company's consolidated financial statements. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Company, through its financial assets and liabilities, is exposed to various risks. The Company has 
established policies and procedures to manage these risks, with the objective of minimizing any adverse effect 
that changes in these variables could have on the consolidated financial statements. The following analysis 
provides a measurement of major risks as at December 31, 2015.  This is not a comprehensive list. 
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument 
fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to fluctuations in 
the realizable values of its cash, trade receivables and finance receivables.  Cash accounts are maintained with 
major international financial institutions of reputable credit and therefore bear minimal credit risk.  
 
In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to credit risk from its Engagement business 
customers and the related trade receivables are subject to normal commercial credit risks in Canada and the 
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United States. A substantial portion of the Company’s trade receivables are concentrated with a limited number 
of large customers all of which Dealnet believes are subject to normal industry credit risks.  At December 31, 
2015, the Company recorded an allowance of bad debt of $222 thousand (2014 – $77 thousand).  For the year 
ended December 31, 2015, 27% of the Company’s receivables are due from one customer (46% for the year 
ended December 31, 2014), and 55% of the receivables are due from four customers (62% for the year ended 
December 31, 2014). 
 
As with trade receivables, the Company’s overall exposure to credit risk arising from consumer finance 
receivables is governed by credit specific risk appetite limits and credit risk policies as approved by the 
Company’s Board of Directors. The Board has established and monitors credit risk related policies and 
guidelines enterprise-wide, taking into account business objectives, risk appetite, planned financial 
performance and risk profile.  Credit risk limits are established for all types of credit exposures and include 
geographic, product, size, and security type limits. The Board oversees the credit portfolio through ongoing 
reviews of credit risk management policies, lending practices, portfolio composition and risk profile, and the 
adequacy of loan loss reserves and write-offs.   
 
Currency risk 
The Company operates in Canada and United States. The functional currency of the Company is Canadian 
dollars. Currency risk arises because the amount of the local currency revenue, expenses, cash flows, 
receivables and payables for transactions denominated in foreign currencies may vary due to changes in 
exchange rates and because the non-Canadian-denominated financial statements of the Company’s subsidiaries 
may vary on consolidation into Canadian dollars. The most significant currency exposure arises from changes 
in the Canadian dollar to US dollar exchange rate.  The effect of a 10% change in the US dollar against the 
Canadian dollar at the reporting date, had all other variables held constant, would have resulted in an 
insignificant change to the loss for the year.  As at December 31, 2015 the Company did not hedge any 
translation exposures.  
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet a demand for cash or fund its obligations as they come 
due.  Dealnet’s management oversees the Company’s liquidity to ensure it has access to enough readily 
available funds to cover its financial obligations as they come due and sustains and grow its assets and 
operations under both normal and stress conditions.  The most significant exposure to liquidity risk relates to 
the repayment of loans and debentures. This exposure is managed as the cash flows generated by the 
Company’s net investment in leases and loans, and future minimum payments on equipment under operating 
leases are term matched to meet the repayment requirements. 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.  However, a change in interest rates would not significantly affect 
results or the equity of the Company as all interest bearing financial instruments are fixed-rate instruments. 
 
Competitive environment 
There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to compete successfully against its current or future 
competitors, or that such competition will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.  Overall, the market for the engagement and financial services offered by 
the Company is highly competitive and some of the companies operating in this sector have greater financial 
resources than the Company. 
 
Potential acquisitions and investments 
The Company seeks to acquire or invest in businesses that expand or complement its current business. Such 
acquisitions or investments may involve significant commitments of financial or other resources of the 
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Company. There can be no assurance that any such acquisitions or investments will generate additional 
earnings or other returns for the Company, or that financial or other resources committed to such activities 
will not be lost. Such activities could also place additional strains on the Company’s administrative and 
operational resources and its ability to manage growth. 
 
Personnel significance 
Employees are a significant asset of the Company.  Market forces and competitive pressures may adversely 
affect the ability of the Company to recruit and retain key qualified personnel.  The Company mitigates this 
risk by providing a competitive compensation package, which includes profit sharing and medical benefits as 
it continuously seeks to align the interest of employees and shareholders. 
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Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
 
 

 
 
 
  

in 000's
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
 June 30, 

2015 
 March 31, 

2015 
 December 31, 

2014 
$ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 10,812             11,717             3,242               2,996               616                 
Trade receivables 3,866               4,533               1,306               1,226               2,097               
Finance receivable 1,904               2,652               497                 -                  -                  
Other assets 3,452               2,451               332                 538                 458                 
Property and equipment 979                 1,117               439                 739                 629                 
Intangibles 1,530               1,539               623                 580                 608                 
Goodwill 2,060               1,850               1,862               1,862               1,863               

24,603             25,859             8,301               7,941               6,271               

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,619               4,007               3,010               2,969               3,844               
Other liabilities 1,867               2,982               164                 441                 995                 
Debentures, notes payable and loans 3,804               4,213               4,387               4,521               3,153               
Deferred revenue 425                 318                 319                 455                 357                 
Total Liabilities 9,715               11,520             7,880               8,386               8,349               

Share capital 12,682             63,235             54,529             53,220             51,406             
Shares to be issued -                  589                 -                  -                  14                   
Contributed surplus 5,298               12,485             6,254               4,746               3,370               
Other comprehensive income 58                   47                   25                   32                   (15)                  
Deficit (3,150)              (62,017)            (60,387)            (58,443)            (56,853)            
Shareholder's Equity (Deficiency) 14,888             14,339             421                 (445)                (2,078)              
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity (Deficiency) 24,603             25,859             8,301               7,941               6,271               

as at
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Consolidated Statements of Loss and Other comprehensive income 
 

 
 
 
Comparative Figures 
Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current 
period. 

 
 

in $'000s except for per share amounts
 December 31, 

2015 
 September 30, 

2015 
June 30,

2015
March 31,

2015
 December 31, 

2014 

Engagement
Revenue 6,115               3,400               3,118               3,029               3,055               
Cost of sales 3,969               1,793               1,879               1,594               1,718               

2,146               1,607               1,239               1,435               1,337               
Consumer Finance
Interest income 172                 44                   19                   12                   9                     
Interest expense 157                 107                 106                 22                   17                   

15                   (63)                  (87)                  (10)                  (8)                    
Gross Profit 2,161               1,544               1,152               1,425               1,329               

Operating Expenses
Salaries, wages & benefits 2,910               1,305               1,417               1,622               1,004               
General & administrative expenses 1,906               920                 891                 794                 1,303               
Depreciation and amortization 285                 205                 115                 113                 (28)                  
Share-based compensation 71                   490                 586                 7                     36                   

5,172               2,920               3,009               2,536               2,315               
Loss before undernoted items (3,011)              (1,376)              (1,857)              (1,111)              (986)                
Finance costs 335                 (144)                (193)                (501)                (1,142)              
Business acquisition transaction costs (232)                (218)                -                  -                  32                   
Change in fair value of contingent consideration and 1,650               -                  -                  -                  -                  
Impairment of intangible assets and goodwill -                  -                  -                  -                  (604)                
Loss before taxes (1,493)              (1,631)              (1,944)              (1,590)              (2,700)              
Provision for taxes 160                 -                  -                  -                  -                  
Net loss (1,333)              (1,631)              (1,944)              (1,590)              (2,700)              
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation 11                   22                   87                   (47)                  (11)                  
Total comprehensive loss (1,322)              (1,609)              (1,857)              (1,637)              (2,711)              

Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.01)               (0.01)               (0.02)               (0.02)               (0.04)               

For the three months ended
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Updated Share Information 
 
The Company is currently authorized to issue (i) an unlimited number of common shares without nominal or 
par value and (ii) an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series. 
 

 
 
 
At the Company's AGM on October 23, 2015, shareholders approved an amendment to the Company's 
constating documents to allow for the creation of a class of an unlimited number of preferred shares. The 
Company has not issued any preferred shares as of the date of this report. 
 
 

December 31, 2015 April 28, 2016
Common Shares- Basic 152,236,545           216,336,816       
Common share purchase warrants 49,621,445             51,892,112         
Stock options 8,985,825              15,730,825         
Broker compensation options 3,105,000              3,105,000          
Convertible vendor-take-back -                       3,906,250          
Convertible debentures 5,894,737              5,894,737          
Common shares- fully diluted 219,843,552           296,865,740       

Outstanding Share Data As At:
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